

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TÜRKIYE HALK BANKASI A.Ş.,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA BLATT
Counsel of Record
ROBERT M. CARY
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
SIMON A. LATCOVICH
EDEN SCHIFFMANN
JAMES W. KIRKPATRICK
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual and Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Decision Below Deepens an Entrenched Circuit Split and Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions	10
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important and Squarely Presented	15
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A: Opinion, No. 20-3499, 2d Cir., Oct. 22, 2021	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision & Order, No. 15 Cr. 867, S.D.N.Y., Oct. 1, 2020.....	25a
APPENDIX C: Order, No. 20-3499, 2d Cir., Dec. 15, 2021	48a
APPENDIX D: 18 U.S.C. § 3231	50a
APPENDIX E: 28 U.S.C. § 1330	51a
APPENDIX F: 28 U.S.C. § 1441(d).....	52a
APPENDIX G: 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611 (Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act)	53a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berizzi Brothers v. The Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926)	15, 19, 20, 22
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975)	15
<i>Frank v. Commonwealth of Antigua & Barbuda</i> , 842 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Mitsui Mining & Smelting Co., Ltd.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 838 (N.D. Ohio 1990).....	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 912 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Investigation of World Arrangements</i> , 13 F.R.D. 280 (D.D.C. 1952)	17
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	14
<i>Jam v. International Finance Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	5
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	4
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	23, 24
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	5, 17
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	24

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	18
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	4
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	11
<i>Southway v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 198 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>The Pesaro</i> , 277 F. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1921).....	22
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Atilla</i> , 966 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 529 F.3d 980 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Pangang Group Co.</i> , 6 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Statoil, ASA</i> , No. 06-cr-960 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2009).....	17
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Production Ass’n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)	22
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	5, 15
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	16
18 U.S.C. § 3231	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Alien Tort Statute, Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 934 (1948) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350).....	20

VIII

	Page
Statutes and Regulations—continued:	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (1976) (codified at various sections of 28 U.S.C.)	
§ 1330	<i>passim</i>
§ 1603	2, 5
§ 1604	5, 20
§ 1605	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789,	
ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	14, 19
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>)	
§ 1961	11
31 C.F.R. § 535.701 (2022)	16
Other Authorities:	
Federal Law on Jurisdictional Immunities	
art. 4 (2015) (Russ.)	18
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law (Am. Law Inst. 2018)	
§ 451 n.4	12
§ 454 n.8	24
Robert Barnes et al., <i>Supreme Court Rules Against Mystery Corporation from ‘Country A’ Fighting Subpoena in Mueller Investigation</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 8, 2019)	19
Elizabeth Helen Franey, “Immunity from the Criminal Jurisdiction of National Courts,” <i>in Research Handbook on Jurisdiction and Immunities in International Law</i> (2015)	17
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (3d ed. 2013)	17, 21

IX

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Megan Q. Liu, Note, <i>The Scope of Sovereign Criminal Immunity</i> , 60 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 276 (2021).....	13
Stephen J. Schultze, Note, <i>Hacking Immunity</i> , 53 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 861 (2016).....	13
Ingrid Wuerth, <i>Foreign Official Immunity Determinations in U.S. Courts: The Case Against the State Department</i> , 51 Va. J. Int'l L. 915 (2011).....	22
